

ITEM NO.55

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 275 OF 2011

MOHD.AMIR SHAKEEL AHMAD & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ANR

Respondent(s)

Date: 04/11/2011

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjay Kharde, Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Sanjay Kharde, learned counsel for the respondents, invited our attention to the letter dated May 12, 2011 written by the Additional Director General of Police, Anti Terrorism Squad, Maharashtra State, Mumbai, to the Deputy Secretary, Home Department (Special), Maharashtra State, Mantralaya, Mumbai for issuance of proper directions for creating one more MCOCA Court to expedite the cases mentioned therein.

2

Learned counsel for the respondents further submits that the State Government has moved the High Court on its administrative side for its concurrence and that is awaited.

List the matter after one month.

(Rajesh Dham)
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master