

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

ORIGINAL CRIMINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 275 OF 2011

MOHD.AMIR SHAKEEL AHMAD & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Mr. Sanjay Kharde, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 - State of Maharashtra - has placed before us the Notification dated January 12, 2012 issued by the Maharashtra Government appointing Shri S.M. Modak as an Additional Special Judge to try offences in the State of Maharashtra under the Maharashtra Control of Organised Crime Act, 1999 and the offences registered and investigated by the Anti Terrorist Squad, Mumbai. This appointment is in addition to the existing Special Judge Shri Y.D. Shinde.

2. Now, since an additional Special Judge at Greater Bombay has been appointed, we are satisfied that the prayer for transfer of the case being MOCOCA Case No. 16 of 2006 to other State does not deserve to be granted.
TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 275 OF 2011

2

3. Transfer Petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

4. We expect the Special Judge to proceed with the trial of the above case as expeditiously as may be possible.

.....J.
(R.M. LODHA)

NEW DELHI;J.
JANUARY 13, 2012 (H.L. GOKHALE)
TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 275 OF 2011

3

ITEM NO.52 COURT NO.10 SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 275 OF 2011

MOHD.AMIR SHAKEEL AHMAD & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ANR Respondent(s)

Date: 13/01/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Garg, Adv.
Mr. Jagdev, Adv.
Mr. B.S. Billowaria, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sanjay Kharde, Adv. for
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer Petition is dismissed in terms of the signed
order.

(Rajesh Dham)
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)
Court Master

(signed order is placed on the file)